

71034-6

71034-6

NO. 71034-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

Robert Allan Baker,

Appellant.

RECEIVED
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
NOV 11 11:52 AM '12

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Alan R. Hancock, Judge
Superior Court Cause No. 12-1-00127-9

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GREGORY M. BANKS
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WSBA # 22926
Law & Justice Center
P.O. Box 5000
Coupeville, WA 98239
(360) 679-7363

By: Eric M. Ohme
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA # 28398
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

 1. A person is in custody for purposes of Miranda protections only when subject to the restraints associated with formal arrest. Here when the defendant was questioned, he was not placed under arrest, handcuffed, threatened, subject to any booking procedures, or subject to overly aggressive questioning. Was the Court correct in ruling that none of the defendant’s statements were custodial?1

 2. The victim of first degree murder was assaulted by her husband while she was in bed asleep. Further, the victim had two distinct groups of injuries inflicted by the defendant, including a penetrating hammer strike injury to the skull and injuries due to ligature strangulation. The jury found, beyond a reasonable doubt, that the victim was particularly vulnerable or incapable of resistance when she was murdered, an aggravating circumstance under RCW 9.94A.535. Was the jury’s finding supported by the record, when construing all evidence in a light most favorable to the State?1

 3. When ineffective assistance of counsel is raised on appeal, the reviewing court may only consider facts within the record. Can the defendant show that counsel’s silence at sentencing was not a legitimate strategy and, if so, that the defendant was actually prejudiced based only on the record on appeal?2

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. ARGUMENT18

 A. The Trial Court Properly Ruled the Defendant’s Statements to Police Were Non-Custodial on June 9, 2012, and Admissible.18

 1. The defendant was not subject to the constraints associated with formal arrest and was therefore not in

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| | custody when any of the statements to police were made and the statements were properly admitted..... | 18 |
| B. | In The Alternative, If The Defendant Was In Custody, The Defendant’s Invocation Of His Right To Remain Silent Was Scrupulously Honored By Law Enforcement And Therefore Statements Made By The Defendant After He Later Waived His Right To Remain Silent Were Properly Admissible. | 24 |
| | 1. In the Alternative, if the Defendant’s Statements Made on June 9, 2012, Were Improperly Admitted, the Admission Constituted Harmless Error..... | 29 |
| | 2. Article I, Section 9 provides no greater protection than provided by the federal constitution. | 30 |
| C. | There Was Sufficient Evidence To Support A Jury’s Unanimous Finding That Kathie Baker Was Particularly Vulnerable Or Incapable Of Resistance When She Was Murdered..... | 31 |
| | 1. Kathie Baker was Particularly Vulnerable or Incapable of Resistance. | 32 |
| | 2. Victim’s Vulnerability Was a Substantial Factor in the Commission of the Crime. | 36 |
| | 3. The Aggravating Circumstance Cannot Be Challenged Based On The Due Process Vagueness Doctrine | 37 |
| | 4. If the Matter is Remanded for a New Sentencing Hearing, The Hearing Should be Before the Trial Judge. | 43 |
| D. | The Defendant Cannot Show Based on the Record That he Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel at Sentencing. | 44 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

5th Amendment of the United States Constitution 30

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435
(2000)..... 38

Berkemer v. McCarty, 468 U.S. 420, 104 S.Ct. 3138, 82 L.Ed.2d 317
(1984)..... 19

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed. 403
(2004)..... 38

Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477, 101 S. Ct. 1880, 68 L.Ed.2d 378
(1981)..... 29

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, — U.S. —, 130 S.Ct. 2705, 177
L.Ed.2d 355 (2010)..... 40

Michigan v. Mosley, 423 US 96, at 100-101 (1975)..... 24, 25, 28, 29

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville, 405 U.S. 156, 92 S.Ct. 839, 31
L.Ed.2d 110 (1972)..... 39

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed. 674
(1984)..... 45
